
People Scrutiny Commission
Extraordinary meeting
Agenda

Date:      Monday, 3 February 2020
Time:      11.30 am
Venue:   The Council Chamber - City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Members of the People Scrutiny Commission:
Councillors: Claire Hiscott (Chair), Eleanor Combley, Jude English, , Carole Johnson, Tim Kent, 
Gill Kirk, Brenda Massey, Celia Phipps, Ruth Pickersgill, Tim Rippington, Steve Smith

Issued by: Dan Berlin, Scrutiny Advisor
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 3525232
E-mail: scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 24 January 2020

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk


People Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information 11.30 am

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors. They are asked to
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.

Any declaration of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Chair's Business 
To note any announcements from the Chair

5. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.
 
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Tuesday 28th January.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12 noon on Friday 31st 
January.

6. Local Area Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
Inspection - Update 

(Pages 6 - 19)

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.

You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR. 

Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing impairment

Other o check with and 
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting.

Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer.

Public Forum

Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most 
meetings.  Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee and be available in the meeting 
room one hour before the meeting.  Please submit it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk  or 
Democratic Services Section, City Hall, College Green, Bristol BS1 5UY.  The following requirements 
apply:

 The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day before the meeting and is 
about a matter which is the responsibility of the committee concerned. 

 The question is received no later than three clear working days before the meeting.  

Any statement submitted should be no longer than one side of A4 paper. If the statement is longer 
than this, then for reasons of cost, only the first sheet will be copied and made available at the 
meeting. For copyright reasons, we are unable to reproduce or publish newspaper or magazine articles 
that may be attached to statements.

By participating in public forum business, we will assume that you have consented to your name and 
the details of your submission being recorded and circulated to the committee. This information will 
also be made available at the meeting to which it relates and placed in the official minute book as a 
public record (available from Democratic Services). 

We will try to remove personal information such as contact details.  However, because of time 
constraints we cannot guarantee this, and you may therefore wish to consider if your statement 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1

http://www.bristol.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


www.bristol.gov.uk 

contains information that you would prefer not to be in the public domain.  Public Forum statements 
will not be posted on the council’s website. Other committee papers may be placed on the council’s 
website and information in them may be searchable on the internet.

Process during the meeting:

 Public Forum is normally one of the first items on the agenda, although statements and petitions 
that relate to specific items on the agenda may be taken just before the item concerned. 

 There will be no debate on statements or petitions.
 The Chair will call each submission in turn. When you are invited to speak, please make sure that 

your presentation focuses on the key issues that you would like Members to consider. This will 
have the greatest impact.

 Your time allocation may have to be strictly limited if there are a lot of submissions.
 If there are a large number of submissions on one matter a representative may be requested to 

speak on the groups behalf.
 If you do not attend or speak at the meeting at which your public forum submission is being taken 

your statement will be noted by Members.

Webcasting/ Recording of meetings 

Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all Full 
Council and Cabinet meetings and some other committee meetings are now filmed for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except 
where there are confidential or exempt items) and the footage will be available for two years.  If you 
ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have 
given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the 
webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means 
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 4

http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


Extraordinary Meeting of the People Scrutiny Commission – Report

People Scrutiny Commission 
Extraordinary Meeting

3rd February 2020 

Report of: Executive Director of People

Title:  Local Area Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Inspection - Update 

Ward:  All 

Officer Presenting Report:   Alison Hurley, Director for Education and Skills

Contact Telephone Number:  0117 9224682

Recommendation:
For the People Scrutiny Commission to review and feedback on the outcome of the Local Area 
SEND Inspection.

The significant issues in the report are:

Summary of the purpose and outcome of the Local Area SEND Inspection;  
Next Steps to address the findings.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Extraordinary Meeting of the People Scrutiny Commission – Report

1. Summary
The joint Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) carried out an inspection of local area Special 
Educational Needs and D
[...]
he Local Authority (LA) and Bristol’s Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
are jointly responsible for producing a Written Statement of Action (WSoA).

Next Steps
The LA and CCG have 3 months in which to develop and finalise the WSoA with a final submission 
date of 23rd March 2020.  Once submitted, there is then a period of 10 days for Ofsted/CQC to review 
and confirm the plan is fit for purpose.  It is only after Ofsted and CQC have ratified the plan, that it 
can be published.

Page 6



Extraordinary Meeting of the People Scrutiny Commission – Report

The LA and CCG will then have 18 months to deliver the actions in the plan.  During this time the 
Department for Education (DfE) and NHS England (NHSE) will monitor the progress against the 
actions in the WSoA to ensure key milestones are being met and improvements are on track.  These 
will commence in July 2020.  
This results in a re-inspection, undertaken by Ofsted/CQC, which is anticipated to take place in 
October or November 2021.

Co-production
It is important that the WSoA is co-produced with families and partners to ensure stakeholders are 
engaged, actions are fit for purpose and improvements bring about long term, sustainable change.  
Therefore, a number of teams are actively working with both existing parent and carer groups as well 
as running new sessions, to focus on specific areas.  Schools and settings are also contributing to the 
development of the actions in a similar way. 

Governance
There are a number of ways in which the progress against the actions will be monitored.

The SEND Partnership Board, which meets monthly, is an operational group and the team leading on 
the development of the WSoA.  The performance of this group in delivering against the key 
milestones, along with evidence of improved outcomes, is formally monitored by the Children’s 
Improvement Board, which is independently chaired by a member of the Local Government 
Association.

People Scrutiny will also take an active role in reviewing progress and performance on a regular basis 
and the Local Offer website will also be used to share progress and data with families to ensure there 
is a good level of transparency throughout the process.  

2. Context
Under the Children and Families Act 2014, the government placed new duties on the local health, 
social and education services that provide for these children and young people. The Special 
Educational Needs Code of Practice was updated to reflect these new duties.
In particular, the local area health, social and education services need to work together to:

 publish a ‘local offer’ setting out the support and provision in the area for children and young 
adults with special educational needs or disabilities (or both)

 provide accessible information to children and young people, as well as parents and carers, 
about the services and support available in the local area

 work with children and young people, their parents and carers, and service providers to 
make sure that any special needs or disabilities (or both) are identified as early as possible

Page 7



Extraordinary Meeting of the People Scrutiny Commission – Report

 assess (in co-operation with children and young people and their parents and carers) the 
needs of children and young people with special educational needs or disabilities (or both) 
who may need an education, health and social care plan (EHCP)

 produce an EHCP for all children and young people who are assessed as needing one (all 
relevant agencies should cooperate to do this and involve the children and young people and 
their parents and carers)

 provide children and young people with the support agreed in their EHCP, and regularly 
review their plans

4.   Consultation

a)Internal
Not applicable 

b)External
Not applicable 

5.  Public Sector Equality Duties

5a) Before making a decision, section 149 Equality Act 2010 requires that each decision-maker 
considers the need to promote equality for persons w
[...]
genda
	1 Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information
	6 Local Area Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Inspection - Update
	Appendix 1 - Ofsted CQC letter




Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting of the People
Scrutiny Commission
3 February 2020 at 11.30 am

Members of the People Scrutiny Commission Present:Councillors: Claire Hiscott (Chair), Eleanor Combley, Jude English, Carole Johnson, Brenda Massey,
Celia Phipps, Ruth Pickersgill and Tim Kent
Also present:- Councillor Anna Keen, Cabinet Member Education and Skills

1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting.
2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kirk and Smith.

3. Declarations of Interest
The following non pecuniary interests were declared;
Councillor Kent declared a member of his family has an EHCP.
Councillor Rippington declared a member of his family has an EHCP.
4. Chair's Business
The Chair, Councillor Hiscott, thanked all parents and carers for their engagement; noted that the
meeting was being webcast, (available here); advised that any statements relating to EHCPs would be
taken into account in the Evidence Day which was to follow the meeting; and that findings of the
Evidence Day would be on the next People Scrutiny Commission agenda on the 27 February.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

RESOLVED;
That the Chair’s business be noted
5. Public Forum
The following public forum was received and a copy placed in the minute book;
Statements
S1: Statement from Fiona Castle
S2: Statement from Sara Stocks
S3: Statement from Jen Smith
Questions
Q1: Question from Sarah McClelland
Q2: Question from Emma Boyes
Supplementary question from Emma Boyes: What lobbying has been done and has anything come of it?
Answer: The council has a policy team who will coordinate with central government – SEND funding is an
issue Bristol is talking to government about. We are meeting with the Department of Education, and will
continue to engage with them at any opportunity.
There is a national SEND review which is an opportunity to air concerns regarding funding.
The Chair noted that the Local Government Association had provided a House of Commons briefing on
local government funding and the link should be made available: briefing can be found here
Q3: Question from Jen Smith
Supplementary question from Jen Smith:
Referring to the 98 complaints the councils received in 2018-19, given only 1 of the 21 pre-action letters
issued to went to Judicial review does the Council concede that it’s placing obstacle in front of children
and young people getting send support they are legally entitled to?
This question did not directly relate to the original question, the Chair allowed it and a written response
would be provided.
Supplementary question from Jen Smith: what would the Council say to children and young people whose
education has been affected?
Answer: Officers’ had provided a written response; written responses would be posted on the Local Offer
website.
Q4: Question from Kirsty Cottier
RESOLVED;
That the public forum business be noted.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

6. Local Area Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Inspection - Update
During the discussion, the following points were made:
The report identified a high churn in senior leadership; there was a big challenge to get the right people in
senior leadership post. There was confidence that Bristol had got the recruitment right this time with the
new Director of Education and Skills.
The new structure had enabled achievable delivery, with a delivery group for the Statement of Action,
which had collective responsibility. This protected delivery from risk of churn of staff, as the structure
would still deliver.
There had been a national shortage of educational psychologist training posts; there was a requirement
for more places. The Council had recruited 6 new Educational psychologists straight from training.
Regardless of the status of a school there was a duty and right to hold all schools to account.
The inclusion agenda was being prioritised.
A key observation of inspection was that the system had not been developed through coproduction. One
of key objective of Written Statement of Action (WSoA) was to drive forward co-production, it being at
the heart of what we do and how we do it. Co-production was aimed at involving children and young
people as well as parents and carers.
The WSoA would provide more detail on co-production and how schools would be held to account.
There had been investment in a quality assurance process, and extra capacity, so to have achieved quality
as well as timely target.
There was a need to have a review of the process as a whole; to have moved away from paper based
process; there was a need to re-design templates.
Strengthening of joint working and joint commissioning had been a strong improvement; this ensured we
had the right data and right people around the table to make decisions.
The Youth Council have had a focus on SEND; have worked with them and would do in the next steps.
The SEND partnership group had the Parent Carer Forum representative on it.
The group had met monthly; there were also a number of sessions across the city to help develop the
WSoA.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Director of Education and Skills Chaired the Excellence in Schools group – which was a standards board
which looked at a remit broader than SEND, but SEND would be prioritised. Every Local authority had a
School standards board.
There was a discussion about training and development, and the Commission was advised that there was
an ongoing project looking at workforce development across the city; this would be in the WSoA; and that
there would be requests for Member training as part of the Member development after the upcoming
elections.
Alternative learning provision was identified as needing attention; need was being identified, so as to
anticipate future demand and ensure sufficient places to meet need.
There was a discussion about the EHCP process and funding, and Members were advised that just fewer
than 500 plans – including new plans – were in the system including backlog. There was a focus on
identifying provision and to ensure funding follows in a timely manner.
Members were advised that there had been a significant data cleanse to ensure the accuracy of data
going forward. This would be submitted to the Department of Education, and this data would be available
on a quarterly basis to Members and to the public via the Local Offer website.
There were no dates available to say when the backlog would be addressed, but there was an escalation
of work, helped by extra recruitment which had doubled the team, plus process efficiencies which will
have a significant impact on timeliness and help to clear the backlog.
The Chair noted additional public statements submitted at the meeting:


1. Nura Aabe – Autism Independence: Families who don’t speak the language don’t understand
and feel excluded. Families I work with will not be able to be included. There should be questions
about how officers plan to give voice to Black and Minority Ethnic communities.



2. Sally Kent: There are 42 % of children with a plan in special schools - there is a lack of school
places and where children would be placed needs to be addressed.



It was also noted that parents would like more contact with and representation by the Parent
Carers Forum.

Cabinet Member for Education and Skills stated that it is important that parents and carers are and feel
properly represented and the Council would look at the way parents and carers are represented; and
involvement and feedback is important, we need an EHCP process reflecting what families and young
people need.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Chair stated as a parent who has experienced a child not being diagnosed with SEN she has an insight
and understands what parents experience; and that every outstanding EHCP was a child with needs not
being met. This issue would remain a priority for scrutiny.
RESOLVED;
That the EHCP and SEND would be incorporated into the elected Member development schedule.
Members would receive progress reports on how the EHCP backlog was being dealt with.

Meeting ended 12.40pm
CHAIR __________________

